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4.10.1.14 802.11A_Channel 64  
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5320.00
00 

79.40 15.80 0.00 -79.40 150 304 Vertical 

2 5320.00
00 

90.28 15.80 0.00 -90.28 150 304 Vertical 

3 5351.97
60 

50.75 15.95 74.00 23.25 150 311 Vertical 

4 5355.37
77 

51.07 15.97 74.00 22.93 150 277 Vertical 

5 5355.52
78 

36.16 15.97 54.00 17.84 150 117 Vertical 

6 5360.08
00 

36.39 16.00 54.00 17.61 150 69 Vertical 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.15 802.11A_Channel 100   
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5446.94
35 

38.57 16.25 54.00 15.43 150 231 Horizontal 

2 5453.42
67 

53.23 16.25 74.00 20.77 150 225 Horizontal 

3 5457.86
89 

39.04 16.25 54.00 14.96 150 220 Horizontal 

4 5468.67
43 

59.99 16.25 68.30 8.31 150 225 Horizontal 

5 5500.00
00 

105.03 16.25 0.00 -105.03 150 225 Horizontal 

6 5500.00
00 

92.38 16.25 0.00 -92.38 150 225 Horizontal 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.16 802.11A_Channel 100    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5447.90
40 

36.58 16.25 54.00 17.42 150 85 Vertical 

2 5452.28
61 

51.30 16.25 74.00 22.70 150 271 Vertical 

3 5459.42
97 

36.74 16.25 54.00 17.26 150 194 Vertical 

4 5466.93
35 

51.56 16.25 68.30 16.74 150 308 Vertical 

5 5500.00
00 

92.28 16.25 0.00 -92.28 150 308 Vertical 

6 5500.00
00 

82.69 16.25 0.00 -82.69 150 303 Vertical 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.17 802.11A_Channel 104    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5448.35
42 

39.11 16.25 54.00 14.89 150 232 Horizontal 

2 5455.19
76 

39.78 16.25 54.00 14.22 150 226 Horizontal 

3 5458.16
91 

55.09 16.25 74.00 18.91 150 232 Horizontal 

4 5468.97
45 

57.91 16.25 68.30 10.39 150 237 Horizontal 

5 5520.00
00 

107.16 16.31 0.00 -107.16 150 232 Horizontal 

6 5520.00
00 

97.07 16.31 0.00 -97.07 150 232 Horizontal 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.18 802.11A_Channel 104    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5441.96
10 

36.53 16.25 54.00 17.47 150 280 Vertical 

2 5453.57
68 

36.89 16.25 54.00 17.11 150 302 Vertical 

3 5458.52
93 

50.23 16.25 74.00 23.77 150 264 Vertical 

4 5468.34
42 

51.13 16.25 68.30 17.17 150 269 Vertical 

5 5520.00
00 

97.13 16.31 0.00 -97.13 150 308 Vertical 

6 5520.00
00 

87.25 16.31 0.00 -87.25 150 308 Vertical 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.19 802.11A_Channel 132   
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5660.00
00 

108.65 16.58 0.00 -108.65 150 225 Horizontal 

2 5726.49
82 

57.87 16.97 68.30 10.43 150 216 Horizontal 

3 5734.37
72 

57.29 17.02 68.30 11.01 150 234 Horizontal 

4 5741.65
58 

56.08 17.07 68.30 12.22 150 230 Horizontal 

5 5750.58
53 

54.21 17.12 68.30 14.09 150 239 Horizontal 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.20 802.11A_Channel 132    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5660.00
00 

99.12 16.58 0.00 -99.12 150 66 Vertical 

2 5725.74
79 

52.20 16.96 68.30 16.10 150 61 Vertical 

3 5747.35
87 

51.77 17.10 68.30 16.53 150 75 Vertical 

4 5758.23
91 

51.82 17.13 68.30 16.48 150 299 Vertical 

5 5775.34
77 

51.08 17.16 68.30 17.22 150 24 Vertical 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.21 802.11A_Channel 136    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5680.00
00 

107.22 16.69 0.00 -107.22 150 227 Horizontal 

2 5730.02
50 

56.63 16.99 68.30 11.67 150 227 Horizontal 

3 5739.17
96 

53.81 17.05 68.30 14.49 150 222 Horizontal 

4 5751.78
59 

54.00 17.12 68.30 14.30 150 227 Horizontal 

5 5771.37
07 

52.54 17.15 68.30 15.76 150 227 Horizontal 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.22 802.11A_Channel 136    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5680.00
00 

96.78 16.69 0.00 -96.78 150 299 Vertical 

2 5732.42
62 

51.89 17.01 68.30 16.41 150 56 Vertical 

3 5744.50
73 

51.95 17.08 68.30 16.35 150 2 Vertical 

4 5752.31
12 

51.85 17.12 68.30 16.45 150 322 Vertical 

5 5769.94
50 

52.01 17.15 68.30 16.29 150 134 Vertical 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.23 802.11A_Channel 140    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5700.00
00 

101.76 16.80 0.00 -101.76 150 223 Horizontal 

2 5725.52
28 

55.02 16.96 68.30 13.28 150 232 Horizontal 

3 5738.20
41 

53.72 17.04 68.30 14.58 150 218 Horizontal 

4 5748.18
41 

53.20 17.11 68.30 15.10 150 223 Horizontal 

5 5754.86
24 

53.13 17.13 68.30 15.17 150 223 Horizontal 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.24 802.11A_Channel 140    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5700.00
00 

92.44 16.80 0.00 -92.44 150 294 Vertical 

2 5729.42
47 

52.13 16.99 68.30 16.17 150 155 Vertical 

3 5740.23
01 

51.68 17.06 68.30 16.62 150 2 Vertical 

4 5757.63
88 

52.38 17.13 68.30 15.92 150 79 Vertical 

5 5769.41
97 

51.37 17.15 68.30 16.93 150 165 Vertical 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.25 802.11A_Channel 149    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5671.44
57 

61.27 16.65 84.17 22.90 150 227 Horizontal 

2 5697.70
89 

68.49 16.79 103.60 35.11 150 232 Horizontal 

3 5717.52
88 

79.53 16.91 110.21 30.68 150 227 Horizontal 

4 5724.39
22 

84.75 16.96 120.91 36.16 150 213 Horizontal 

5 5745.00
00 

109.75 17.09 0.00 -109.75 150 232 Horizontal 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.26 802.11A_Channel 149    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5676.55
83 

54.09 16.67 87.95 33.86 150 288 Vertical 

2 5699.66
98 

60.88 16.80 105.06 44.18 150 70 Vertical 

3 5713.74
69 

68.58 16.89 109.15 40.57 150 65 Vertical 

4 5724.18
21 

79.66 16.95 120.44 40.78 150 60 Vertical 

5 5745.00
00 

100.67 17.09 0.00 -100.67 150 88 Vertical 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.27 802.11A_Channel 165    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5825.00
00 

108.27 17.23 0.00 -108.27 150 222 Horizontal 

2 5850.90
30 

77.34 17.26 120.24 42.90 150 227 Horizontal 

3 5857.58
88 

75.73 17.24 110.18 34.45 150 227 Horizontal 

4 5864.76
99 

71.59 17.22 108.16 36.57 150 227 Horizontal 

5 5880.86
54 

62.70 17.17 100.96 38.26 150 289 Horizontal 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.28 802.11A_Channel 165    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5825.00
00 

100.94 17.23 0.00 -100.94 150 69 Vertical 

2 5853.04
90 

70.51 17.25 115.35 44.84 150 69 Vertical 

3 5864.76
99 

64.44 17.22 108.16 43.72 150 87 Vertical 

4 5878.80
19 

57.27 17.17 102.49 45.22 150 64 Vertical 

5 5888.37
67 

54.65 17.14 95.40 40.75 150 64 Vertical 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.29 802.11N20_Channel 36   
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5140.32
02 

34.77 15.44 54.00 19.23 150 236 Horizontal 

2 5142.97
15 

55.92 15.46 74.00 18.08 150 231 Horizontal 

3 5149.27
46 

35.11 15.51 54.00 18.89 150 231 Horizontal 

4 5149.77
49 

56.85 15.52 74.00 17.15 150 329 Horizontal 

5 5180.00
00 

96.17 15.56 0.00 -96.17 150 231 Horizontal 

6 5180.00
00 

85.69 15.56 0.00 -85.69 150 231 Horizontal 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.30 802.11N20_Channel 36   
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5138.66
93 

33.74 15.42 54.00 20.26 150 258 Vertical 

2 5142.37
12 

48.56 15.45 74.00 25.44 150 297 Vertical 

3 5147.22
36 

33.82 15.50 54.00 20.18 150 264 Vertical 

4 5149.52
48 

47.84 15.52 74.00 26.16 150 51 Vertical 

5 5180.00
00 

86.09 15.56 0.00 -86.09 150 303 Vertical 

6 5180.00
00 

74.88 15.56 0.00 -74.88 150 313 Vertical 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.31 802.11N20_Channel 40    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5138.83
94 

35.52 15.42 54.00 18.48 150 231 Horizontal 

2 5140.22
01 

53.14 15.44 74.00 20.86 150 214 Horizontal 

3 5147.00
35 

36.88 15.49 54.00 17.12 150 225 Horizontal 

4 5147.66
38 

55.58 15.50 74.00 18.42 150 231 Horizontal 

5 5200.00
00 

100.61 15.59 0.00 -100.61 150 220 Horizontal 

6 5200.00
00 

90.42 15.59 0.00 -90.42 150 231 Horizontal 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.32 802.11N20_Channel 40    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5132.71
64 

33.77 15.37 54.00 20.23 150 118 Vertical 

2 5133.67
68 

47.00 15.38 74.00 27.00 150 272 Vertical 

3 5144.90
25 

34.02 15.48 54.00 19.98 150 118 Vertical 

4 5146.64
33 

48.47 15.49 74.00 25.53 150 85 Vertical 

5 5200.00
00 

91.83 15.59 0.00 -91.83 150 85 Vertical 

6 5200.00
00 

81.38 15.59 0.00 -81.38 150 85 Vertical 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.33 802.11N20_Channel 48    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5240.00
00 

104.82 15.49 0.00 -104.82 150 221 Horizontal 

2 5240.00
00 

94.70 15.49 0.00 -94.70 150 221 Horizontal 

3 5356.32
82 

54.18 15.98 74.00 19.82 150 255 Horizontal 

4 5360.83
04 

40.00 16.01 54.00 14.00 150 221 Horizontal 

5 5371.90
60 

53.81 16.08 74.00 20.19 150 228 Horizontal 

6 5374.60
73 

39.93 16.09 54.00 14.07 150 228 Horizontal 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.34 802.11N20_Channel 48    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5240.00
00 

95.10 15.49 0.00 -95.10 150 83 Vertical 

2 5240.00
00 

85.07 15.49 0.00 -85.07 150 83 Vertical 

3 5358.12
91 

53.64 15.99 74.00 20.36 150 253 Vertical 

4 5359.29
97 

39.49 16.00 54.00 14.51 150 54 Vertical 

5 5369.02
45 

53.64 16.06 74.00 20.36 150 185 Vertical 

6 5375.41
77 

39.65 16.10 54.00 14.35 150 152 Vertical 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.35 802.11N20_Channel 52    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5123.71
19 

52.55 15.29 74.00 21.45 150 70 Horizontal 

2 5128.41
42 

38.76 15.33 54.00 15.24 150 3 Horizontal 

3 5140.52
03 

52.60 15.44 74.00 21.40 150 257 Horizontal 

4 5142.32
12 

38.97 15.45 54.00 15.03 150 224 Horizontal 

5 5260.00
00 

104.61 15.51 0.00 -104.61 150 224 Horizontal 

6 5260.00
00 

94.52 15.51 0.00 -94.52 150 224 Horizontal 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.36 802.11N20_Channel 52    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5130.81
54 

51.86 15.36 74.00 22.14 150 184 Vertical 

2 5131.71
59 

38.69 15.36 54.00 15.31 150 129 Vertical 

3 5144.02
20 

38.70 15.47 54.00 15.30 150 116 Vertical 

4 5147.32
37 

52.49 15.50 74.00 21.51 150 150 Vertical 

5 5260.00
00 

94.01 15.51 0.00 -94.01 150 301 Vertical 

6 5260.00
00 

84.02 15.51 0.00 -84.02 150 314 Vertical 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.37 802.11N20_Channel 60    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5119.36
97 

53.19 15.26 74.00 20.81 150 94 Horizontal 

2 5122.23
11 

38.80 15.28 54.00 15.20 150 277 Horizontal 

3 5138.73
94 

38.85 15.42 54.00 15.15 150 101 Horizontal 

4 5142.70
14 

52.39 15.46 74.00 21.61 150 291 Horizontal 

5 5300.00
00 

102.42 15.70 0.00 -102.42 150 217 Horizontal 

6 5300.00
00 

90.80 15.70 0.00 -90.80 150 231 Horizontal 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.38 802.11N20_Channel 60    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5129.93
50 

52.71 15.35 74.00 21.29 150 318 Vertical 

2 5139.83
99 

38.78 15.43 54.00 15.22 150 56 Vertical 

3 5145.56
28 

38.88 15.48 54.00 15.12 150 352 Vertical 

4 5147.76
39 

52.69 15.50 74.00 21.31 150 125 Vertical 

5 5300.00
00 

92.78 15.70 0.00 -92.78 150 311 Vertical 

6 5300.00
00 

81.65 15.70 0.00 -81.65 150 83 Vertical 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.39 802.11N20_Channel 60    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5300.00
00 

102.76 15.70 0.00 -102.76 150 221 Horizontal 

2 5300.00
00 

92.04 15.70 0.00 -92.04 150 228 Horizontal 

3 5352.12
61 

39.77 15.95 54.00 14.23 150 221 Horizontal 

4 5360.08
00 

56.97 16.00 74.00 17.03 150 221 Horizontal 

5 5363.98
20 

38.44 16.03 54.00 15.56 150 221 Horizontal 

6 5374.18
71 

51.52 16.09 74.00 22.48 150 221 Horizontal 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.40 802.11N20_Channel 60    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5300.00
00 

91.97 15.70 0.00 -91.97 150 309 Vertical 

2 5300.00
00 

82.06 15.70 0.00 -82.06 150 309 Vertical 

3 5351.67
58 

36.83 15.95 54.00 17.17 150 57 Vertical 

4 5355.27
76 

50.26 15.97 74.00 23.74 150 275 Vertical 

5 5372.68
63 

36.40 16.08 54.00 17.60 150 343 Vertical 

6 5384.09
20 

50.00 16.15 74.00 24.00 150 221 Vertical 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.41 802.11N20_Channel 64  
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5320.00
00 

98.78 15.80 0.00 -98.78 150 225 Horizontal 

2 5320.00
00 

89.31 15.80 0.00 -89.31 150 225 Horizontal 

3 5350.92
55 

51.21 15.95 74.00 22.79 150 211 Horizontal 

4 5351.02
55 

38.34 15.95 54.00 15.66 150 225 Horizontal 

5 5358.67
93 

51.84 15.99 74.00 22.16 150 218 Horizontal 

6 5361.13
06 

38.14 16.01 54.00 15.86 150 225 Horizontal 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.42 802.11N20_Channel 64  
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5320.00
00 

89.10 15.80 0.00 -89.10 150 308 Vertical 

2 5320.00
00 

79.18 15.80 0.00 -79.18 150 308 Vertical 

3 5350.92
55 

50.70 15.95 74.00 23.30 150 234 Vertical 

4 5351.92
60 

36.40 15.95 54.00 17.60 150 315 Vertical 

5 5361.88
09 

36.32 16.01 54.00 17.68 150 287 Vertical 

6 5364.53
23 

49.94 16.03 74.00 24.06 150 261 Vertical 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.43 802.11N20_Channel 100   
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5445.20
26 

38.68 16.25 54.00 15.32 150 221 Horizontal 

2 5457.35
87 

57.81 16.25 74.00 16.19 150 221 Horizontal 

3 5457.53
88 

39.29 16.25 54.00 14.71 150 215 Horizontal 

4 5467.89
39 

61.27 16.25 68.30 7.03 150 210 Horizontal 

5 5500.00
00 

101.55 16.25 0.00 -101.55 150 221 Horizontal 

6 5500.00
00 

91.52 16.25 0.00 -91.52 150 215 Horizontal 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.44 802.11N20_Channel 100   
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5447.36
37 

36.73 16.25 54.00 17.27 150 287 Vertical 

2 5453.75
69 

36.82 16.25 54.00 17.18 150 319 Vertical 

3 5455.82
79 

50.19 16.25 74.00 23.81 150 206 Vertical 

4 5465.28
26 

50.73 16.25 68.30 17.57 150 281 Vertical 

5 5500.00
00 

92.94 16.25 0.00 -92.94 150 308 Vertical 

6 5500.00
00 

82.90 16.25 0.00 -82.90 150 302 Vertical 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.45 802.11N20_Channel 104    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5444.66
23 

39.45 16.25 54.00 14.55 150 225 Horizontal 

2 5446.19
31 

55.63 16.25 74.00 18.37 150 225 Horizontal 

3 5455.37
77 

40.08 16.25 54.00 13.92 150 225 Horizontal 

4 5469.60
48 

58.46 16.25 68.30 9.84 150 203 Horizontal 

5 5520.00
00 

107.00 16.31 0.00 -107.00 150 231 Horizontal 

6 5520.00
00 

96.88 16.31 0.00 -96.88 150 225 Horizontal 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.46 802.11N20_Channel 104    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5444.93
25 

36.79 16.25 54.00 17.21 150 311 Vertical 

2 5447.54
38 

50.25 16.25 74.00 23.75 150 89 Vertical 

3 5453.84
69 

37.02 16.25 54.00 16.98 150 305 Vertical 

4 5467.53
38 

52.57 16.25 68.30 15.73 150 311 Vertical 

5 5520.00
00 

97.03 16.31 0.00 -97.03 150 311 Vertical 

6 5520.00
00 

87.11 16.31 0.00 -87.11 150 311 Vertical 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.47 802.11N20_Channel 132    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5660.00
00 

110.35 16.58 0.00 -110.35 150 220 Horizontal 

2 5725.59
78 

58.72 16.96 68.30 9.58 150 278 Horizontal 

3 5737.15
36 

60.77 17.04 68.30 7.53 150 224 Horizontal 

4 5747.95
90 

55.96 17.11 68.30 12.34 150 229 Horizontal 

5 5770.09
50 

52.82 17.15 68.30 15.48 150 215 Horizontal 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.48 802.11N20_Channel 132    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5660.00
00 

99.67 16.58 0.00 -99.67 150 309 Vertical 

2 5725.22
26 

53.36 16.96 68.30 14.94 150 71 Vertical 

3 5733.47
67 

51.99 17.01 68.30 16.31 150 76 Vertical 

4 5744.50
73 

52.42 17.08 68.30 15.88 150 327 Vertical 

5 5765.14
26 

52.20 17.14 68.30 16.10 150 76 Vertical 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.49 802.11N20_Channel 136    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5680.00
00 

107.16 16.69 0.00 -107.16 150 226 Horizontal 

2 5726.04
80 

60.68 16.97 68.30 7.62 150 263 Horizontal 

3 5740.00
50 

56.70 17.06 68.30 11.60 150 217 Horizontal 

4 5750.73
54 

54.01 17.12 68.30 14.29 150 217 Horizontal 

5 5772.49
62 

53.26 17.15 68.30 15.04 150 221 Horizontal 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.50 802.11N20_Channel 136    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5680.00
00 

97.35 16.69 0.00 -97.35 150 70 Vertical 

2 5727.24
86 

53.18 16.97 68.30 15.12 150 308 Vertical 

3 5744.43
22 

51.90 17.08 68.30 16.40 150 111 Vertical 

4 5752.46
12 

51.92 17.12 68.30 16.38 150 25 Vertical 

5 5770.69
53 

51.99 17.15 68.30 16.31 150 157 Vertical 
Final Data List 
 
  



 

 

` 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd.  

Shenzhen Branch 

 

 
Report No.:  HR/2020/B000705 

Page:          197 of 513 

4.10.1.51 802.11N20_Channel 140    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5700.00
00 

101.87 16.80 0.00 -101.87 150 221 Horizontal 

2 5726.64
83 

60.71 16.97 68.30 7.59 150 203 Horizontal 

3 5735.35
27 

56.64 17.03 68.30 11.66 150 221 Horizontal 

4 5750.88
54 

53.37 17.12 68.30 14.93 150 275 Horizontal 

5 5763.79
19 

53.93 17.14 68.30 14.37 150 221 Horizontal 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.52 802.11N20_Channel 140    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5700.00
00 

92.17 16.80 0.00 -92.17 150 70 Vertical 

2 5725.82
29 

54.66 16.97 68.30 13.64 150 88 Vertical 

3 5738.05
40 

51.92 17.04 68.30 16.38 150 349 Vertical 

4 5743.68
18 

52.27 17.08 68.30 16.03 150 70 Vertical 

5 5765.51
78 

51.84 17.14 68.30 16.46 150 252 Vertical 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.53 802.11N20_Channel 149    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5647.35
37 

55.57 16.53 68.30 12.73 150 198 Horizontal 

2 5690.42
52 

67.95 16.75 98.21 30.26 150 226 Horizontal 

3 5705.55
28 

72.65 16.84 106.85 34.20 150 254 Horizontal 

4 5724.11
21 

87.36 16.95 120.28 32.92 150 221 Horizontal 

5 5745.00
00 

109.58 17.09 0.00 -109.58 150 221 Horizontal 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.54 802.11N20_Channel 149    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5646.65
33 

51.22 16.53 68.30 17.08 150 85 Vertical 

2 5664.65
23 

54.31 16.61 79.14 24.83 150 67 Vertical 

3 5711.64
58 

67.28 16.87 108.56 41.28 150 72 Vertical 

4 5724.74
24 

78.40 16.96 121.71 43.31 150 76 Vertical 

5 5745.00
00 

101.17 17.09 0.00 -101.17 150 89 Vertical 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.55 802.11N20_Channel 165    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5825.00
00 

108.37 17.23 0.00 -108.37 150 218 Horizontal 

2 5855.36
02 

77.26 17.24 110.80 33.54 150 218 Horizontal 

3 5865.43
02 

70.18 17.21 107.98 37.80 150 208 Horizontal 

4 5881.03
05 

63.94 17.17 100.84 36.90 150 218 Horizontal 

5 5902.65
63 

56.92 17.15 84.83 27.91 150 309 Horizontal 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.56 802.11N20_Channel 165    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5825.00
00 

101.05 17.23 0.00 -101.05 150 65 Vertical 

2 5851.06
80 

71.02 17.26 119.86 48.84 150 92 Vertical 

3 5860.64
28 

65.26 17.23 109.32 44.06 150 78 Vertical 

4 5873.93
20 

58.71 17.19 105.60 46.89 150 96 Vertical 

5 5898.19
91 

52.46 17.12 88.13 35.67 150 69 Vertical 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.57 802.11N40_Channel 38   
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5136.91
85 

38.83 15.41 54.00 15.17 150 330 Horizontal 

2 5144.42
22 

57.14 15.47 74.00 16.86 150 210 Horizontal 

3 5148.38
42 

39.42 15.51 54.00 14.58 150 227 Horizontal 

4 5149.94
50 

59.38 15.52 74.00 14.62 150 216 Horizontal 

5 5190.00
00 

92.12 15.58 0.00 -92.12 150 221 Horizontal 

6 5190.00
00 

79.32 15.58 0.00 -79.32 150 227 Horizontal 
Final Data List 
 
  



 

 

` 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd.  

Shenzhen Branch 

 

 
Report No.:  HR/2020/B000705 

Page:          204 of 513 

4.10.1.58 802.11N40_Channel 38   
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5134.93
75 

38.74 15.39 54.00 15.26 150 336 Vertical 

2 5143.76
19 

53.03 15.47 74.00 20.97 150 221 Vertical 

3 5146.46
32 

38.79 15.49 54.00 15.21 150 178 Vertical 

4 5147.90
40 

52.86 15.50 74.00 21.14 150 298 Vertical 

5 5190.00
00 

82.74 15.58 0.00 -82.74 150 84 Vertical 

6 5190.00
00 

69.82 15.58 0.00 -69.82 150 84 Vertical 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.59 802.11N40_Channel 46    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5230.00
00 

99.54 15.51 0.00 -99.54 150 222 Horizontal 

2 5230.00
00 

87.90 15.51 0.00 -87.90 150 222 Horizontal 

3 5354.07
70 

40.61 15.97 54.00 13.39 150 222 Horizontal 

4 5355.97
80 

55.69 15.98 74.00 18.31 150 222 Horizontal 

5 5370.68
53 

53.74 16.07 74.00 20.26 150 229 Horizontal 

6 5374.88
74 

40.21 16.09 54.00 13.79 150 215 Horizontal 
Final Data List 
 
  



 

 

` 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd.  

Shenzhen Branch 

 

 
Report No.:  HR/2020/B000705 

Page:          206 of 513 

4.10.1.60 802.11N40_Channel 46    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5230.00
00 

90.27 15.51 0.00 -90.27 150 84 Vertical 

2 5230.00
00 

78.23 15.51 0.00 -78.23 150 84 Vertical 

3 5356.87
84 

39.56 15.98 54.00 14.44 150 321 Vertical 

4 5361.08
05 

53.60 16.01 74.00 20.40 150 42 Vertical 

5 5379.48
97 

39.71 16.12 54.00 14.29 150 104 Vertical 

6 5387.59
38 

53.39 16.17 74.00 20.61 150 63 Vertical 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.61 802.11N40_Channel 54    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5123.61
18 

38.76 15.29 54.00 15.24 150 16 Horizontal 

2 5128.01
40 

52.38 15.33 74.00 21.62 150 298 Horizontal 

3 5144.82
24 

39.36 15.48 54.00 14.64 150 223 Horizontal 

4 5146.22
31 

53.51 15.49 74.00 20.49 150 325 Horizontal 

5 5270.00
00 

99.60 15.56 0.00 -99.60 150 223 Horizontal 

6 5270.00
00 

87.02 15.56 0.00 -87.02 150 223 Horizontal 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.62 802.11N40_Channel 54    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5124.31
22 

38.66 15.30 54.00 15.34 150 192 Vertical 

2 5124.51
23 

52.14 15.30 74.00 21.86 150 269 Vertical 

3 5140.72
04 

52.28 15.44 74.00 21.72 150 69 Vertical 

4 5147.42
37 

38.74 15.50 54.00 15.26 150 186 Vertical 

5 5270.00
00 

89.41 15.56 0.00 -89.41 150 316 Vertical 

6 5270.00
00 

77.47 15.56 0.00 -77.47 150 316 Vertical 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.63 802.11N40_Channel 62    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5310.00
00 

93.64 15.75 0.00 -93.64 150 228 Horizontal 

2 5310.00
00 

81.15 15.75 0.00 -81.15 150 221 Horizontal 

3 5353.83
69 

54.56 15.96 74.00 19.44 150 338 Horizontal 

4 5355.57
78 

37.46 15.97 54.00 16.54 150 221 Horizontal 

5 5374.60
73 

36.70 16.09 54.00 17.30 150 228 Horizontal 

6 5376.58
83 

49.77 16.10 74.00 24.23 150 221 Horizontal 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.64 802.11N40_Channel 62    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5310.00
00 

84.92 15.75 0.00 -84.92 150 285 Vertical 

2 5310.00
00 

71.69 15.75 0.00 -71.69 150 285 Vertical 

3 5356.11
81 

48.77 15.98 74.00 25.23 150 111 Vertical 

4 5357.67
88 

34.96 15.99 54.00 19.04 150 83 Vertical 

5 5373.22
66 

48.52 16.08 74.00 25.48 150 265 Vertical 

6 5383.73
19 

34.90 16.15 54.00 19.10 150 312 Vertical 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.65 802.11N40_Channel 102   
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5447.99
40 

38.18 16.25 54.00 15.82 150 227 Horizontal 

2 5452.94
65 

51.58 16.25 74.00 22.42 150 234 Horizontal 

3 5459.33
97 

38.59 16.25 54.00 15.41 150 227 Horizontal 

4 5468.52
43 

54.73 16.25 68.30 13.57 150 234 Horizontal 

5 5510.00
00 

95.12 16.28 0.00 -95.12 150 234 Horizontal 

6 5510.00
00 

82.53 16.28 0.00 -82.53 150 227 Horizontal 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.66 802.11N40_Channel 102   
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5442.41
12 

36.76 16.25 54.00 17.24 150 344 Vertical 

2 5450.60
53 

51.36 16.25 74.00 22.64 150 297 Vertical 

3 5456.63
83 

36.83 16.25 54.00 17.17 150 304 Vertical 

4 5467.89
39 

50.69 16.25 68.30 17.61 150 168 Vertical 

5 5510.00
00 

85.50 16.28 0.00 -85.50 150 283 Vertical 

6 5510.00
00 

74.16 16.28 0.00 -74.16 150 304 Vertical 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.67 802.11N40_Channel 110   
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5443.04
15 

55.61 16.25 74.00 18.39 150 221 Horizontal 

2 5443.85
19 

38.84 16.25 54.00 15.16 150 221 Horizontal 

3 5459.06
95 

39.90 16.25 54.00 14.10 150 221 Horizontal 

4 5469.24
46 

59.70 16.25 68.30 8.60 150 221 Horizontal 

5 5550.00
00 

101.26 16.41 0.00 -101.26 150 214 Horizontal 

6 5550.00
00 

89.24 16.41 0.00 -89.24 150 228 Horizontal 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.68 802.11N40_Channel 110   
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5442.95
15 

50.96 16.25 74.00 23.04 150 289 Vertical 

2 5443.85
19 

36.82 16.25 54.00 17.18 150 193 Vertical 

3 5453.48
67 

36.83 16.25 54.00 17.17 150 289 Vertical 

4 5463.66
18 

51.40 16.25 68.30 16.90 150 310 Vertical 

5 5550.00
00 

93.11 16.41 0.00 -93.11 150 303 Vertical 

6 5550.00
00 

79.39 16.41 0.00 -79.39 150 303 Vertical 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.69 802.11N40_Channel 126    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5630.00
00 

102.41 16.55 0.00 -102.41 150 226 Horizontal 

2 5726.24
31 

59.24 16.97 68.30 9.06 150 235 Horizontal 

3 5735.24
76 

56.76 17.03 68.30 11.54 150 231 Horizontal 

4 5744.79
24 

55.91 17.09 68.30 12.39 150 221 Horizontal 

5 5767.03
35 

54.27 17.14 68.30 14.03 150 226 Horizontal 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.70 802.11N40_Channel 126    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5630.00
00 

92.84 16.55 0.00 -92.84 150 302 Vertical 

2 5732.45
62 

53.46 17.01 68.30 14.84 150 87 Vertical 

3 5740.47
02 

53.87 17.06 68.30 14.43 150 289 Vertical 

4 5759.82
99 

53.66 17.13 68.30 14.64 150 151 Vertical 

5 5772.70
64 

53.73 17.15 68.30 14.57 150 215 Vertical 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.71 802.11N40_Channel 134    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5670.00
00 

101.17 16.64 0.00 -101.17 150 212 Horizontal 

2 5727.77
39 

62.14 16.98 68.30 6.16 150 238 Horizontal 

3 5730.10
01 

61.69 16.99 68.30 6.61 150 225 Horizontal 

4 5737.15
36 

62.11 17.04 68.30 6.19 150 229 Horizontal 

5 5743.38
17 

60.05 17.08 68.30 8.25 150 229 Horizontal 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.72 802.11N40_Channel 134    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5670.00
00 

91.63 16.64 0.00 -91.63 150 315 Vertical 

2 5729.04
95 

55.97 16.99 68.30 12.33 150 75 Vertical 

3 5737.22
86 

55.39 17.04 68.30 12.91 150 70 Vertical 

4 5758.08
90 

53.58 17.13 68.30 14.72 150 356 Vertical 

5 5775.27
26 

53.84 17.16 68.30 14.46 150 283 Vertical 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.73 802.11N40_Channel 151    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5682.10
36 

68.84 16.70 92.06 23.22 150 218 Horizontal 

2 5700.09
25 

74.10 16.80 105.33 31.23 150 227 Horizontal 

3 5711.10
31 

81.24 16.87 108.41 27.17 150 227 Horizontal 

4 5723.19
91 

86.34 16.95 118.19 31.85 150 227 Horizontal 

5 5755.00
00 

105.23 17.13 0.00 -105.23 150 227 Horizontal 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.74 802.11N40_Channel 151    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5685.90
30 

62.01 16.72 94.87 32.86 150 75 Vertical 

2 5700.32
52 

65.29 16.80 105.39 40.10 150 71 Vertical 

3 5709.39
72 

73.15 16.86 107.93 34.78 150 75 Vertical 

4 5724.05
20 

76.56 16.95 120.14 43.58 150 29 Vertical 

5 5755.00
00 

96.14 17.13 0.00 -96.14 150 94 Vertical 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.75 802.11N40_Channel 159    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5795.00
00 

103.06 17.18 0.00 -103.06 150 225 Horizontal 

2 5851.45
32 

68.76 17.26 118.99 50.23 150 225 Horizontal 

3 5861.25
81 

67.81 17.23 109.15 41.34 150 220 Horizontal 

4 5870.96
30 

64.92 17.20 106.43 41.51 150 220 Horizontal 

5 5888.17
16 

61.05 17.15 95.55 34.50 150 220 Horizontal 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.76 802.11N40_Channel 159    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5795.00
00 

95.35 17.18 0.00 -95.35 150 94 Vertical 

2 5851.25
31 

60.57 17.26 119.44 58.87 150 71 Vertical 

3 5861.25
81 

60.74 17.23 109.15 48.41 150 71 Vertical 

4 5883.06
90 

54.84 17.16 99.33 44.49 150 66 Vertical 

5 5907.98
15 

52.28 17.23 80.89 28.61 150 66 Vertical 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.77 802.11AC20_Channel 36  
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5141.18
06 

35.70 15.44 54.00 18.30 150 217 Horizontal 

2 5142.14
11 

59.77 15.45 74.00 14.23 150 217 Horizontal 

3 5147.12
36 

59.45 15.50 74.00 14.55 150 217 Horizontal 

4 5148.74
44 

36.79 15.51 54.00 17.21 150 222 Horizontal 

5 5180.00
00 

98.76 15.56 0.00 -98.76 150 222 Horizontal 

6 5180.00
00 

88.06 15.56 0.00 -88.06 150 222 Horizontal 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.78 802.11AC20_Channel 36  
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5144.12
21 

34.00 15.47 54.00 20.00 150 90 Vertical 

2 5146.88
34 

50.96 15.49 74.00 23.04 150 270 Vertical 

3 5148.26
41 

34.11 15.51 54.00 19.89 150 182 Vertical 

4 5149.64
48 

51.76 15.52 74.00 22.24 150 265 Vertical 

5 5180.00
00 

87.58 15.56 0.00 -87.58 150 79 Vertical 

6 5180.00
00 

77.86 15.56 0.00 -77.86 150 79 Vertical 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.79 802.11AC20_Channel 40    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5142.44
12 

52.40 15.45 74.00 21.60 150 228 Horizontal 

2 5143.49
17 

36.10 15.46 54.00 17.90 150 222 Horizontal 

3 5148.81
44 

56.50 15.51 74.00 17.50 150 228 Horizontal 

4 5149.30
47 

37.15 15.51 54.00 16.85 150 228 Horizontal 

5 5200.00
00 

100.29 15.59 0.00 -100.29 150 228 Horizontal 

6 5200.00
00 

90.52 15.59 0.00 -90.52 150 228 Horizontal 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.80 802.11AC20_Channel 40    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5138.16
91 

33.82 15.42 54.00 20.18 150 314 Vertical 

2 5138.51
93 

48.27 15.42 74.00 25.73 150 233 Vertical 

3 5146.92
35 

34.15 15.49 54.00 19.85 150 84 Vertical 

4 5148.88
44 

47.62 15.51 74.00 26.38 150 167 Vertical 

5 5200.00
00 

91.52 15.59 0.00 -91.52 150 84 Vertical 

6 5200.00
00 

81.53 15.59 0.00 -81.53 150 84 Vertical 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.81 802.11AC20_Channel 48    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5240.00
00 

104.78 15.49 0.00 -104.78 150 208 Horizontal 

2 5240.00
00 

94.87 15.49 0.00 -94.87 150 221 Horizontal 

3 5351.73
59 

40.28 15.95 54.00 13.72 150 221 Horizontal 

4 5352.27
61 

53.49 15.95 74.00 20.51 150 201 Horizontal 

5 5358.93
95 

53.59 16.00 74.00 20.41 150 26 Horizontal 

6 5359.38
97 

40.00 16.00 54.00 14.00 150 221 Horizontal 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.82 802.11AC20_Channel 48    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5240.00
00 

96.02 15.49 0.00 -96.02 150 84 Vertical 

2 5240.00
00 

85.58 15.49 0.00 -85.58 150 84 Vertical 

3 5351.64
58 

53.31 15.95 74.00 20.69 150 49 Vertical 

4 5354.52
73 

39.59 15.97 54.00 14.41 150 215 Vertical 

5 5368.66
43 

54.32 16.06 74.00 19.68 150 124 Vertical 

6 5369.47
47 

39.70 16.06 54.00 14.30 150 131 Vertical 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.83 802.11AC20_Channel 52    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5130.21
51 

52.78 15.35 74.00 21.22 150 149 Horizontal 

2 5131.51
58 

38.78 15.36 54.00 15.22 150 243 Horizontal 

3 5145.32
27 

52.95 15.48 74.00 21.05 150 209 Horizontal 

4 5148.12
41 

38.96 15.50 54.00 15.04 150 229 Horizontal 

5 5260.00
00 

104.33 15.51 0.00 -104.33 150 223 Horizontal 

6 5260.00
00 

94.66 15.51 0.00 -94.66 150 229 Horizontal 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.84 802.11AC20_Channel 52    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5123.61
18 

53.07 15.29 74.00 20.93 150 123 Vertical 

2 5141.72
09 

38.81 15.45 54.00 15.19 150 317 Vertical 

3 5147.72
39 

38.81 15.50 54.00 15.19 150 236 Vertical 

4 5148.82
44 

52.55 15.51 74.00 21.45 150 183 Vertical 

5 5260.00
00 

95.27 15.51 0.00 -95.27 150 90 Vertical 

6 5260.00
00 

84.32 15.51 0.00 -84.32 150 90 Vertical 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.85 802.11AC20_Channel 60    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5126.19
31 

53.17 15.32 74.00 20.83 150 229 Horizontal 

2 5134.22
71 

39.28 15.38 54.00 14.72 150 9 Horizontal 

3 5147.54
38 

39.21 15.50 54.00 14.79 150 256 Horizontal 

4 5148.97
45 

52.62 15.51 74.00 21.38 150 311 Horizontal 

5 5300.00
00 

102.29 15.70 0.00 -102.29 150 222 Horizontal 

6 5300.00
00 

91.87 15.70 0.00 -91.87 150 222 Horizontal 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.86 802.11AC20_Channel 60    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5124.87
24 

52.99 15.30 74.00 21.01 150 200 Vertical 

2 5126.19
31 

39.18 15.32 54.00 14.82 150 130 Vertical 

3 5142.15
11 

52.39 15.45 74.00 21.61 150 103 Vertical 

4 5147.32
37 

39.23 15.50 54.00 14.77 150 179 Vertical 

5 5300.00
00 

91.89 15.70 0.00 -91.89 150 83 Vertical 

6 5300.00
00 

81.84 15.70 0.00 -81.84 150 83 Vertical 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.87 802.11AC20_Channel 60    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5300.00
00 

102.14 15.70 0.00 -102.14 150 215 Horizontal 

2 5300.00
00 

91.74 15.70 0.00 -91.74 150 229 Horizontal 

3 5350.32
52 

56.55 15.94 74.00 17.45 150 222 Horizontal 

4 5352.27
61 

39.02 15.95 54.00 14.98 150 229 Horizontal 

5 5362.03
10 

38.43 16.01 54.00 15.57 150 229 Horizontal 

6 5363.38
17 

55.06 16.02 74.00 18.94 150 215 Horizontal 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.88 802.11AC20_Channel 60    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5300.00
00 

91.39 15.70 0.00 -91.39 150 316 Vertical 

2 5300.00
00 

81.92 15.70 0.00 -81.92 150 316 Vertical 

3 5351.67
58 

50.69 15.95 74.00 23.31 150 288 Vertical 

4 5356.17
81 

36.34 15.98 54.00 17.66 150 316 Vertical 

5 5366.83
34 

36.33 16.04 54.00 17.67 150 302 Vertical 

6 5372.53
63 

50.08 16.08 74.00 23.92 150 16 Vertical 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.89 802.11AC20_Channel 64  
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5320.00
00 

101.49 15.80 0.00 -101.49 150 222 Horizontal 

2 5320.00
00 

90.03 15.80 0.00 -90.03 150 222 Horizontal 

3 5351.22
56 

38.19 15.95 54.00 15.81 150 215 Horizontal 

4 5353.02
65 

50.87 15.96 74.00 23.13 150 201 Horizontal 

5 5364.43
22 

37.74 16.03 54.00 16.26 150 222 Horizontal 

6 5369.53
48 

50.48 16.06 74.00 23.52 150 222 Horizontal 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.90 802.11AC20_Channel 64  
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5320.00
00 

89.70 15.80 0.00 -89.70 150 303 Vertical 

2 5320.00
00 

79.86 15.80 0.00 -79.86 150 303 Vertical 

3 5354.67
73 

50.11 15.97 74.00 23.89 150 36 Vertical 

4 5356.62
83 

36.26 15.98 54.00 17.74 150 111 Vertical 

5 5363.83
19 

49.99 16.03 74.00 24.01 150 263 Vertical 

6 5374.78
74 

36.42 16.09 54.00 17.58 150 303 Vertical 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.91 802.11AC20_Channel 100   
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5447.72
39 

38.78 16.25 54.00 15.22 150 221 Horizontal 

2 5453.75
69 

54.20 16.25 74.00 19.80 150 221 Horizontal 

3 5453.84
69 

39.18 16.25 54.00 14.82 150 226 Horizontal 

4 5469.78
49 

60.03 16.25 68.30 8.27 150 226 Horizontal 

5 5500.00
00 

92.28 16.25 0.00 -92.28 150 221 Horizontal 

6 5500.00
00 

102.85 16.25 0.00 -102.85 150 226 Horizontal 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.92 802.11AC20_Channel 100   
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5444.21
21 

36.68 16.25 54.00 17.32 150 283 Vertical 

2 5457.17
86 

36.87 16.25 54.00 17.13 150 289 Vertical 

3 5458.43
92 

50.59 16.25 74.00 23.41 150 85 Vertical 

4 5467.62
38 

52.56 16.25 68.30 15.74 150 305 Vertical 

5 5500.00
00 

93.08 16.25 0.00 -93.08 150 305 Vertical 

6 5500.00
00 

82.93 16.25 0.00 -82.93 150 310 Vertical 
Final Data List 
 
  



 

 

` 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd.  

Shenzhen Branch 

 

 
Report No.:  HR/2020/B000705 

Page:          239 of 513 

4.10.1.93 802.11AC20_Channel 104    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5451.86
59 

39.89 16.25 54.00 14.11 150 220 Horizontal 

2 5451.95
60 

54.52 16.25 74.00 19.48 150 209 Horizontal 

3 5459.69
99 

40.96 16.25 54.00 13.04 150 220 Horizontal 

4 5469.69
48 

61.36 16.25 68.30 6.94 150 198 Horizontal 

5 5520.00
00 

106.97 16.31 0.00 -106.97 150 220 Horizontal 

6 5520.00
00 

97.25 16.31 0.00 -97.25 150 220 Horizontal 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.94 802.11AC20_Channel 104    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5449.43
47 

36.76 16.25 54.00 17.24 150 305 Vertical 

2 5452.40
62 

50.44 16.25 74.00 23.56 150 112 Vertical 

3 5457.53
88 

36.88 16.25 54.00 17.12 150 294 Vertical 

4 5468.16
41 

50.98 16.25 68.30 17.32 150 310 Vertical 

5 5520.00
00 

97.15 16.31 0.00 -97.15 150 299 Vertical 

6 5520.00
00 

87.02 16.31 0.00 -87.02 150 299 Vertical 
Final Data List 
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4.10.1.95 802.11AC20_Channel 132    
 
Test Graph 

 
Suspected List 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5660.00
00 

108.74 16.58 0.00 -108.74 150 209 Horizontal 

2 5725.22
26 

59.12 16.96 68.30 9.18 150 209 Horizontal 

3 5734.45
22 

59.14 17.02 68.30 9.16 150 218 Horizontal 

4 5745.03
25 

56.35 17.09 68.30 11.95 150 263 Horizontal 

5 5775.72
29 

53.13 17.16 68.30 15.17 150 218 Horizontal 
Final Data List 
 
  


